
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
May 1, 2024 
 
File:    A/029/24 
Address:   142 White's Hill Avenue, Markham  
Agent:   Vin Engineering Inc  
Hearing Date: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team:  
 
The Applicant is requesting relief from the following Residential Three – 
Exception 5 (R3*5) zone requirements of By-law 177-96, as amended, as they 
relate to a proposed coach house dwelling unit above a detached garage.  The 
requested variances are to permit: 
 

a) By-Law 28-98, Section 3, Table A:  

two (2) parking spaces, whereas the by-law requires three (3) parking 

spaces;   

b) By-Law 177-96, Section 6.3.1.6:  

a detached private garage with a height of 6.34 metres, whereas the by-

law permits a maximum height of 4.5 metres; and  

c) By-Law 177-96, Section 6.6.2.1 (a)(ii):  

a porch encroachment of 3.1 metres into the rear yard setback, whereas 

the by-law permits a maximum encroachment of 3 metres.  

BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The 247.71 m2 (2,663.74 ft2) Subject Lands are located on the north side of 
White’s Hill Avenue, east of Walkerville Road, and west of Bur Oak Avenue (refer 
to Appendix “A” – Aerial Photo). The Subject Lands are located within an 
established residential neighbourhood comprised of two-storey detached 
dwellings and row townhouses. The community is lane-based, in which motor 
vehicle access and parking is provided on rear public rear lanes detached 
garages or parking pads. There is an existing two-storey semi-detached dwelling 
on the Subject Lands which, according to assessment records, was constructed 
in 2008. There is also an existing two-car garage, detached from the principle 
dwelling but attached to the abutting garage at 144 White’s Hill Avenue.   
 
Proposal 
The Applicant is proposing to construct a new coach house dwelling unit above 
an existing detached garage with a gross floor area of 47.53 m2 (511.61 ft2), as 
shown in Appendix “B”.  
 
Provincial Policies 
More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019 



The More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019, S.O. 2019, c. 9 – (Bill 108), received 
Royal Assent on June 6, 2019 and portions were proclaimed on September 3, 
2019. The proclaimed portions of Bill 108 amended the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c. P.13, as amended, to require Official Plans to contain policies providing 
for two residential units in detached, semi-detached and rowhouse (townhouse) 
dwellings, as well as permitting a residential unit in ancillary structures to a 
detached, semi-detached, or rowhouse dwelling. Under this legislation, “second 
suites” or “secondary suites” are now referred to as “additional residential units”, 
and the terms are used synonymously in this memorandum. 
 
Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 
Section 1.4.3 of the Provincial Policy Statement, 2020, requires planning 
authorities to provide for an appropriate range and mix of housing options and 
densities to meet the affordable housing needs of current and future residents. 
Amongst other means, this can be achieved by permitting and facilitating 
residential intensification, including additional residential units, and 
redevelopment by accommodating a significant supply and range of housing 
options through intensification and redevelopment while taking into account 
existing building stock. 
 
A Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2019 (Growth 
Plan, 2019) 
Section 2.1.4 (c) of the Growth Plan, 2019 requires municipalities to provide a 
diverse range and mix of housing options including second units to support 
complete communities. 
 
Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on 
April 9, 2018) 
The Subject Lands are designated “Residential Low Rise”, which permits low rise 
housing forms including semi-detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the Official 
Plan outlines development criteria for the “Residential Low Rise” designation with 
respect to height, massing and setbacks.  
 
Zoning By-Law 177-96, as amended 
The Subject Lands are zoned R3*5 under By-law 177-96, as amended. The R3 
zone permits a variety of low-rise housing types, including semi-detached 
dwellings.  Exception 5 (Section 7.5 of the By-law) permits one accessory 
dwelling unit, providing it is not within the main dwelling (i.e. it is permitted above 
the detached garage).  Section 6.3 of the By-law provides development 
standards for detached private garages accessed by lanes.  
 
The By-law permits a maximum detached garage height of 8.0 metres (26.2 feet) 
on lots with a frontage of 9.75 metres (32 feet) or more, and a maximum of 4.5 
metres (14.8 feet) on lots with a frontage less than 9.75 metres. Consequently, 
the Applicant has submitted a variance request to permit an increased height for 



a detached private garage, which is required since the Subject Lands has a 
frontage of 7.39 metres. 
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken 
The Applicant has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on April 4, 
2024 to confirm the variances required for the proposed development. 
 
COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be 
granted by the Committee of Adjustment: 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of 

Adjustment, for the appropriate development or use of land, building or 
structure; 

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Reduced Parking Spaces  
Parking Standards By-law 28-97 requires two parking spaces be provided for the 
principal dwelling unit, plus one additional space for an accessory dwelling unit or 
secondary suite. The existing two-car garage currently provide a total 2 parking 
spaces.  There is insufficient room to accommodate a third parking space in 
conformity with the Zoning By-law on the Subject Lands.  
 
Staff do not have concern with the requested variance to not require a parking 
space for the accessory unit.  Staff note that any perceived parking concern for 
not requiring a third space may be “self-regulating”, as the unit would only be of 
interest to a tenant that does not require a parking space, in the event that both 
parking spaces are required for use by the owner of the dwelling.  The Owner 
should be cognizant that overnight parking is not permitted on this street, and 
could be subject to by-law infractions for any illegal parking. 
 
Increase in Maximum Building Height  
The Applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building height of 6.34 
metres (20.80 feet), whereas the By-law permits a maximum building height of 
4.5 metres (14.76 feet). This is an increase of approximately 1.84 metres (6 feet). 
The increased building height is to accommodate the second story coach house 
addition above the existing detached two-car garage.  
 
Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance is consistent with other coach 
house developments in the community. The development of an additional 
residential unit is considered desirable by Staff, and are consistent with sections 
4.1.2.6 and 8.13.8 of the Official Plan. Staff are of the opinion that the proposed 
height increase will not result in a dwelling and garage/coach house that is 
incompatible or out of character with its surrounding context and have no 
concerns with the requested variance. 



 
Increased Maximum Porch Encroachment Variance 
The Applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum porch encroachment of 
3.1 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum porch encroachment of 3 
metres in the required rear yard setback. This relates to a covered patio, which 
since covered and attached to the dwelling, is interpreted as a ‘porch’ by the 
Zoning Section of the Building Standards Department. Staff are of the opinion 
that the proposed porch encroachment will not impact abutting properties, and 
does not impact onsite private amenity space, and therefore have no concern 
with the requested variance. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of May 8, 2024. It is noted that 
additional information may be received after the writing of the report, and the 
Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting.   
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the 
request variances meet the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. 
Staff recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision. 
 
The onus is ultimately on the Agent to demonstrate why they should be granted 
relief from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests 
of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “C” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
PREPARED BY: 

 
___________________________________ 
Hussnain Mohammad, Planner 1, Development Facilitation Office 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Stephen Corr, Senior Planner, East District  
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix “A” – Aerial Context Photo 
Appendix “B” – Plans 
Appendix “C” – A/029/24 Conditions of Approval 
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APPENDIX “C” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/029/24 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it 

remains; and 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the proposed development, in substantial 

conformity with the plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, 

and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the 

Supervisor of the Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition 

has been fulfilled to their satisfaction. 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Hussnain Mohammad, Planner 1, Development Facilitation Office 
 
 
 


	MEMORANDUM
	79035a9964438e0e84cf8c6d9d516594cc032fb1dfe2af70986a341c2186a592.pdf
	d7f90cda1acd5c767b156a40982dd0d94d497f21465692715cbdb92b8c78f1c4.pdf
	MEMORANDUM

